

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FOOD & WATER WATCH,

Plaintiff,

vs.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official
capacity as President of the United States,
et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-1485 (ESH)

**PLAINTIFF'S SUPPLEMENTAL OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, MOTION TO COMPEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

Argument 1

 I. The Interrogatory Responses Corroborate The Existence Of A *De Facto*
 Infrastructure Advisory Council 2

 II. The Interrogatory Responses Are Consistent With The Allegations In
 The Complaint 8

 III. In The Alternative, The Court Should Compel Defendants To Sufficiently
 Respond To The Interrogatories 12

 1. Defendants Failed To Undertake A Reasonable Inquiry Before
 Responding to Plaintiff’s Interrogatories 13

 2. Defendants’ Individual Responses Are Evasive And/Or Incomplete..... 14

 3. By Their Own Admission, Defendants Failed To Verify Their
 Responses..... 17

Conclusion 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. F.B.I.</i> , 192 F.R.D. 50 (D.D.C. 2000).....	18
* <i>Ass'n of Am. Physicians and Surgeons v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Byrd v. E.P.A.</i> , 174 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	4
* <i>In re Cheney</i> , 406 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2005) (en banc).....	11
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Tidwell</i> , 239 F. Supp. 3d 213 (D.D.C. 2017).....	11
* <i>Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Obama</i> , 807 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2011).....	11
<i>Heartwood v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 431 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2006).....	6
<i>Idaho Wool Growers Assoc. v. Schafer</i> , 637 F. Supp. 2d 868 (D. Idaho 2009).....	7
<i>Johnson v. BAE Sys., Inc.</i> , 307 F.R.D. 220 (D.D.C. 2013).....	13
<i>Nat'l Fire Ins. Co. of Hartford v. Jose Trucking Corp.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 233 (W.D.N.C. 2010).....	13
<i>Nat'l Nutritional Foods Ass'n v. Califano</i> , 603 F.2d 327 (2d Cir. 1979).....	4, 7
<i>Nw. Forest Res. Council v. Espy</i> , 846 F. Supp. 1009 (D.D.C. 1994).....	6
<i>Pederson v. Preston</i> , 250 F.R.D. 61 (D.D.C. 2008).....	14, 16
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Nat'l Advisory Comm. on Microbiological Criteria for Foods</i> , 886 F.2d 419 (D.C. Cir.1989).....	7
<i>Seattle Audubon Soc. v. Lyons</i> , 871 F. Supp. 1291 (W.D. Wash. 1994).....	6

Shepherd v. Am. Broad. Companies, Inc.,
62 F.3d 1469 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....17

Siser N. Am., Inc. v. Herika G. Inc.,
325 F.R.D. 200 (E.D. Mich. 2018)13

Sorrell v. District of Columbia,
252 F.R.D. 37 (D.D.C. 2008).....17

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. New Horizont, Inc.,
250 F.R.D. 203 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....17

Walls v. Paulson,
250 F.R.D. 48 (D.D.C. 2008).....17, 18

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

Federal Advisory Committee Act, 5 U.S.C. app. 2.....2, 5, 7

34 C.F.R. § 102-3.40.....6

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure

 Rule 3317, 18

 Rule 2613

Local Civil Rule 7(m)12

Other Authorities

Office of the General Council, *Populating a Federal Advisory Committee (FAC)*,
<https://ogc.commerce.gov/page/populating-federal-advisory-committee-fac>
(last visited Aug. 31, 2018).....7
